Printed: 06/24/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245342	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/25/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER The Estates at Greeley LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 313 South Greeley Street Stillwater, MN 55082	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0760 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 245342

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245342	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/25/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDED OR CURRULED		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		PCODE	
The Estates at Greeley LLC		313 South Greeley Street Stillwater, MN 55082		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0760	R1's Hospital Discharge Summary	Report dated 6/6/24, included a discha	rge medication list with instruction	
	to continue taking these medication	ns that included divalproex 500 mg dela	ayed release tablet, take two tablets	
Level of Harm - Actual harm	(1000 mg) by mouth twice a day ald delayed release tablet, take one tall	ong with 250 mg tablet for total dose of blet twice daily.	1250 mg and divalproex 250 mg	
Residents Affected - Few	R1's electronic health record (EHR) contained a doctor's order dated 6/6/24, for divalproex sodium oral tablet delayed release give 1250 mg by mouth at bedtime scheduled for administration every day at bedtime. The order was confirmed by LPN-A and had a start date of 6/6/24 and was discontinued on 6/18/24.			
	R1's medication administration record [MAR] dated 6/1/24 to 6/30/24, included the order for divalproex sodium oral tablet delayed release with instruction give 1250 mg by mouth at bedtime scheduled for HS ([NAME] somni, abbreviation for bedtime). The administration was charted as complete from 6/6/24 through 6/15/24.			
	A progress note dated 6/16/24, indicated R1 experienced a change of condition and had a petit mal seizure lasting five minutes and then a grand mal seizure lasting three minutes and was sent to the hospital via ambulance.			
	A progress noted dated 6/16/24, indicated staff called the local hospital emergency room and R1 was still there, he continued to have seizures and would be transferred to a larger hospital.			
	A hospital Clinical Pharmacy Therapeutic Drug Monitoring Note dated 6/16/24, noted R1 received a loadi dose [large one-time dose of a medication] of valproic acid of 2500 mg intravenously at 6:23 a.m. with valproic acid level [the body converts divalproex into valproic acid] of 32 prior to the administration. The pindicated increase valproic acid from 1250 mg BID to 1250 mg intravenously (due to R1's inability to swal at the time) every eight hours, an increase in dosing from 18 mg of medication per kilogram of R1's weight per day to 28 mg of medication per kilograms of R1's weight per day. There were two lab results of valproacid listed, a value dated 6/16/24 of 32 micrograms per milliliter (mcg/mL) identified as L indicating lower than the normal range, and a value of 12/27/2018 of 59 mcg/mL not identified as out of normal range. Th note indicated R1 was ordered to receive valproic acid [and other anti-convulsant medications]. Pharmac has been consulted to manage dosing and monitoring to achieve therapeutic levels.			
			ress Note dated 6/17/24, included [R1] is a 62 y.o. [year old] male with U to [local hospital] with seizures and transferred to [larger hospital] for	
	noted on 6/16 he [R1] has a seizur additional seizures while at [local h medications]. He had another seizu chronically on lamotrigine [an anti- lately. In ED [emergency departme at 32. The assessment and plan fo	Care Progress Note dated 6/17/24, ince at the TCU and was taken to [local hospital] despite receiving [multiple intraure after arriving at [larger hospital to woonvulsive] and valproic acid for his epint], lamotrigine level was normal at 13. It convulsive status epilepticus and gen therapeutic VPA level and to continue respectives.	ospital]. He had a couple of venous anti-convulsant hich he was transferred]. He is lepsy. He has been sleeping poorly 3 but VPA [valproic acid] was low eralized epilepsy noted etiology	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245342	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/25/2024
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIED		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		PCODE
The Estates at Greeley LLC		313 South Greeley Street Stillwater, MN 55082	
For information on the nursing home's	ormation on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0760 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	A physician's hospital Neurological Consultation Note dated 6/18/24, included impression: breakthrough status epilepticus, history of epilepsy. Patient reports AED [antiepileptic drug] compliance and good seizure control, first seizure in 3 years. Etiology likely related to subtherapeutic Depakote. No clear evidence of infection, toxicity, or metabolic derangements. The history of present illness noted Depakote level resulted subtherapeutic and reportedly there was concern that he wasn't getting some of his scheduled meds at the TCU.		
		ogress Note dated 6/18/24, noted a lab o values listed was from 50 to 100 mcg	
	The hospital's MAR for R1 indicated R1 received 1250 mg of valproate sodium (generic name of a medication equivalent to Depakote that is also converted into valproic acid by the body) with instruction to infuse intravenously every eight hours on 6/16/24 at 1:29 p.m. and 10:40 p.m., 6/17/24 at 8:42 a.m. 3:15 p.m. and 10:31 p.m., and on 6/19/24 at 8:27 a.m.		
	Nursing Home Incident Report number 356938 submitted by the facility to the State Agency (SA) by the director of nursing (DON) on 6/19/24, included [R1] admitted to the facility on [DATE] to the TCU [transitional care unit] for a rehab[ilitation] stay while recovering for a displaced open fracture of the left lower leg. While on the TCU, [R1] experienced a petit mal and a grand mal seizure. Patient was transferred to the hospital for further evaluation and treatment, where he was admitted for Breakthrough Convulsive Status Epilepticus. Upon case review, it was discovered [R1] was receiving prescribed seizure treating medication of Divalproex Sodium and Lamotrigine. When reviewing the doses of medications, it was discovered the patient admitted with an order of 1250 mg of Divalproex BID but in error received 1250 mg Q Day [daily]. This appears due to a transcription error in order placement.		
	A progress note dated 6/19/24, indicated R1 was readmitted to the facility at 12:11 p.m.		
	delayed release tablet with instruct	nospital to the facility dated 6/19/24, indicons take two tablets (1000 mg) by mod divalproex 250 mg delayed release ta	uth twice a day along with 250 mg
	R1's EHR contained provider orders dated 6/19/24, for divalproex sodium delayed release 500 mg tablet wit instruction to give 1000 mg by mouth two times a day . take with 250 mg tablet for total dose of 1250 mg BII and divalproex sodium delayed release 250 mg tablet with instruction to give 250 mg by mouth two times a day . take with 1000 mg tablet for total dose of 1250 mg BID.		
	500 mg tablets scheduled for admir	included the orders for divalproex sodi nistration at 8:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. fo charted as complete beginning with the	r a total dose of 1250 mg twice
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245342	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/25/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER The Estates at Greeley LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 313 South Greeley Street Stillwater, MN 55082	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0760 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	In an interview on 6/24/24 at 2:10 p.m., LPN-A stated HIM put in admission orders for resident and a nurse second checks them. LPN-A stated somehow there was a transcription error with R1's Depakote order and neither herself nor the HIM caught it. She noted R1's anti-seizure medication was put in with the incorrect frequency, it should have been administered morning and night but was put in just for night, and so R1 was not at a therapeutic level of the medication. LPN-A stated she did not understand how it was missed and noted it was a case of human error. During observation and interview on 6/24/24 at 2:34 p.m., registered nurse (RN)-A confirmed that the medication card contained medication cards for R1 for divalproex tablets that were labeled with date dispensed of 6/6/24. One prescription was cards of divalproex delayed release 500 mg tablets with instructions give two tablets (1000 mg) by mouth twice daily with 250 mg to = 1250 mg twice daily. The second prescription was cards of divalproex delayed release 250 mg tablets with instructions give one tablet (250 mg) by mouth twice daily with 1000 mg to = 1250 mg twice daily. RN-A stated when administering medications she opened the MAR and compared the prescription information on the medication such as resident and drug names, time of administration, frequency, and dose to the information in the MAR. RN-A indicated if she identified a discrepancy she would check for any new provider orders scanned into the resident's chart and if there were no new orders, would refer back to the original admission orders from the hospital for clarification. During an interview on 6/24/24 at 2:46 p.m., R1 stated he was at the facility because he broke his ankle but then had a seizure at the facility and went to the hospital where he believed he had five seizures before re-admitting to the facility. R1 did not recall any concerns regarding his medications.		
	orders were initially received, she was stated when a resident arrived at them and the nurses would then go matched the second set of orders that after queueing them, the nurse har	c:00 p.m., HIM stated when a new adm vould input the orders into a queue for ne facility, they would have a set of discontinuous through the queued orders she had enteresident arrived with. HIM noted she disgned the second set of orders after HRs. HIM stated she did not remember surred.	the nurses to then look at. She charge orders from the hospital with intered and check to ensure they hand signed the faxed orders confirming them, and the orders
	medication card to the MAR to make time. If there was a difference, she scanned copy of the original orders stated she performed these checks	a.m., LPN-A stated when administering the sure they are the same patient, med would pull up the full order for the med s and if they were different she would control of the severy time for every medication. LPN- commation on R1's divalproex card and here.	ication, dose, form, frequency, and lication in the EHR and look for the all the doctor and clarify. LPN-A A indicated she did not remember
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245342	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/25/2024
NAME OF DROVIDED OR SUDDILI	NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIED		P CODE
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER The Fetetos of Creeley I.I.C.		r CODE
The Estates at Greeky EEG	The Estates at Greeley LLC		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0760	In an interview on 6/25/24 at 10:28	a.m., the pharmacist in charge (PC) fo	r the facility's pharmacy stated
Level of Harm - Actual harm	1	Depakote, but most of what the pharmadit was dependent on the individual pation	,
Residents Affected - Few	monitored via lab work. The PC no	ted the frequency of lab work varied ba	sed on the provider and patient,
residents Anoted - Few	but typically included liver enzymes, a complete blood count, and a Depakote level. The PC stated low lab levels of Depakote could be caused by most likely, the most obvious, would be not giving doses to patients in a timely manner . the most obvious one [cause] would be missing the doses. The PC identified that for an individual taking Depakote for epilepsy, a possible outcome would be the patient would then have symptoms or epilepsy if they were missing doses and it was prescribed for twice daily but given daily. The PC noted a bigger possibility of this happening for a patient taking a higher dose of Depakote and he would consider 1250 mg twice daily to be a high dose, if it was only being administered once a day instead of twice a day it is possible that would trigger their [an individual with this dosing's] epilepsy symptoms. In an interview on 6/25/24 at 12:39 p.m., the DON stated R1 had experienced seizures while at the facility and staff called paramedics and transferred him to the local hospital which then transferred him to a larger hospital. The DON noted that she was updated by the hospital that he would be returning to the facility and because I like to look into details, I started looking into all of his orders from when he was here before, and I noticed the discrepancy [in the Depakote orders] . when I heard he was coming back I particularly wanted to look at his seizure meds because he'd left with a seizure and that's when it became evident and that's when I filed the report [with the SA]. The DON noted she believed the incident was a case of human error and LPN-A knew the process for transcribing admission orders. The DON stated she expected nursing staff to compare the orders in the MAR against the information on a medication card prior to administration every time they administer a medication. She noted the error with R1's Depakote was concerning because it could cause harm if he did not get his anti-convulsive medication as ordered and confirmed that he did not receive the Depakote in accor		
	correct the noncompliance which ir	compliance (PNC) was cited after the fancluded the following actions to correct corrective action and sustained compliar	the non-compliance and were able
	error, house audits were performed original hospital admission orders f medications for seizures. She note were all correct. The DON noted ho ensure orders were entered correct	2:39 p.m. DON stated that upon discover to ensure all orders entered on admission all residents on the TCU, all new adding a discovery and a commend of other residency of the properties of the transfer of t	sion in EHRs corresponded with missions, and all residents taking ent charts to ensure current orders or check by nursing management to ed. The DON identified no errors in
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245342	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/25/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER The Estates at Greeley LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 313 South Greeley Street Stillwater, MN 55082	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0760 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few			